THE TOWN OF ONOWAY
REGULAR MEETING OF COUNCIL
AGENDA

Thursday, July 10, 2025
9:30 a.m.
Council Chambers
Onoway Civic Centre (and Virtually Via Zoom)

MEETING IS BEING AUDIO/VIDEO RECORDED

Pages

CALL TO ORDER
ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA

Recommendation:
THAT the July 10, 2025 Regular Council Meeting agenda be approved as

presented.
or

THAT the July 10, 2025 Regular Council Meeting agenda be approved with the

following amendments(s) (as noted at meeting time).
PUBLIC INPUT SESSION

CONSENT AGENDA, INCLUDING APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM PRIOR
MEETINGS

Recommendation:
THAT all items on the proposed consent agenda and respective

recommendations be approved.

a. June 25, 2025 Regular Council Meeting Minutes 6-11



b. 11. Information Items

a. Lac Ste. Anne Foundation - Board of Directors Strategic Planning
Session Report - April 28 and 28, 2025

b. Alberta CARE Conference September 2025
c. Yellowhead Regional Library (YRL) 2024 Return on Investment
d. Access to Information Act Information Sheet - Government of Alberta

e. Onoway Historical Guild - Invitation to the 2025 Fall Harvest Festival -
Saturday, September 20, 2025

5. PUBLIC HEARINGS
6. APPOINTMENTS/PRESENTATIONS/DELEGATIONS
7. FINANCIAL REPORTS

a. June 1-30, 2025 Cheque Listing - A Request for Decision is atttached 12-15

Recommendation:
THAT Council approve the monthly cheque listing report from June 1 to
June 30, 2025 as presented.

Or direction as provided from Council deliberations.

8. POLICIES & BYLAWS
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a. Bylaw 832-25 - Fees and Charges Bylaw - A Request for Decision is 16 - 29
attached

Recommendation:

THAT Bylaw 832-25, Fees and Charges Bylaw, be given first reading.

Recommendation:

THAT Bylaw 832-25 be given second reading.

Recommendation:
THAT Bylaw 832-25 be considered for third reading at this meeting.

Recommendation:
THAT Bylaw 832-25 be given third and final reading and be adopted.

9. ACTION ITEMS

a. Park Improvements - Elks and Bretzlaff Park - A Request for Decision is 30 - 31
attached

Recommendation:
THAT Council approve upgrades to Elk’s Park outhouses and to relocate

portions of the skateboard park to Bretzlaff Park.

b. Cancellation of October 23, 2025 Council Meeting - A Request for 32-33

Decision is attached

Recommendation:

THAT Council cancel the October 23, 2025 regular Council meeting
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C. Roving Energy Manager Program Grant - A Request for Decision is
attached

Recommendation:
THAT Council approve submission of an application for the Roving
Energy Manager Program for energy management opportunities for the

following projects:

y Replacement of all T12 with LED fixtures within the

Administration Building and Fire Hall, and
* Installation of occupancy sensors where applicable and

*  Replacement of the refrigerator, if grant funding remains

available.

Or direction as provided from Council deliberations.

10. COUNCIL, COMMITTEE & STAFF REPORTS

a. Mayor's Report

b. Deputy Mayor's Report

c. Councillor's Reports (x 3)

d. Chief Administrative Officer Report - n/a

e. Corporate and Community Services Director's Report - n/a
f. Public Works Report - n/a

g. Committee of the Whole - n/a

Recommendation:

THAT the Council and staff reports be accepted as presented.
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11.  INFORMATION ITEMS

Recommendation:

THAT the information items be accepted as presented.

a.

Lac Ste. Anne Foundation - Board of Directors Strategic Planning
Session Report - April 28 and 29, 2025

Alberta CARE Conference September 2025
Yellowhead Regional Library (YRL) 2024 Return on Investment
Access to Information Act Information Sheet - Government of Alberta

Onoway Historical Guild - Invitation to the 2025 Fall Harvest Festival -
Saturday, September 20, 2025

12. CLOSED MEETING

Access to Information Act Division 2 Section 29(1)(c) and Section 30(1)(c)(iii) -

Advice from officials; disclosure harmful to economic and other interests of a

public body - Appraisal of town-owned property

Access to Information Act Division 2 Section 26(1)(a)(ii) - Disclosure harmful to

intergovernmental relations - Onoway Regional Fire Services (ORFS)

13. ADJOURNMENT

14. UPCOMING EVENTS

Aug. 14, 2025 Regular Council Meeting 9:30 a.m
Sept.11, 2025 Regular Council Meeting 9:30 a.m.
Sept. 25,2025  Regular Council Meeting 9:30 a.m.
Oct. 9, 2025 Regular Council Meeting 9:30 a.m
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TOWN OF ONOWAY
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES

June 25, 2025
9:30 a.m.
Council Chambers
Onoway Civic Centre (and Virtually Via Zoom)

Council Present: Mayor Lenard Kwasny
Deputy Mayor Lisa Johnson
Councillor Bridgitte Coninx
Councillor Robin Murray
Councillor Sheila Pockett

Administration: Jennifer Thompson, Chie icer
Gino Damo, Director of Gorporate’and Community Services

1. CALL TO ORDER

Mayor Lenard Kwé eyneeting to order at 9:30 a.m. and advised that
the meeting will be re : cknowledged that the meeting was being held

. Closed Meeting - Section 16 FOIP - Disclosure harmful to business
interests of a 3rd party - requested by CAO Thompson
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

3. PUBLIC INPUT SESSION
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4, CONSENT AGENDA, INCLUDING APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM PRIOR
MEETINGS

Motion # 171-25
MOVED by: Councillor Robin Murray

THAT all items on the proposed consent agenda and respective
recommendations be approved.

CARRIEE JUSLY

a. June 12, 2025 Regular Council Meeting Minut

b. 11. Information Items

PUBLIC HEARINGS
APPOINTMENTS/PRESENTATIONS/DE S - n/a
FINANCIAL REPORTS - n/a

POLICIES & BYLAWS

a. Bylaw 831-25 - Pro y

© N o o

r Beidgitte Coninx

, The Council Procedure Bylaw, be given first reading.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

: Councillor Sheila Pockett
Bylaw 831-25 be given second reading.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Motion # 174-25

MOVED by: Councillor Robin Murray

THAT Bylaw 831-25 be considered for third reading at this meeting.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
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Motion # 175-25
MOVED by: Deputy Mayor Lisa Johnson
THAT Bylaw 831-25 be given third and final reading and be adopted.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

9. ACTION ITEMS

a. Town of Onoway Library Board 2024 Financial Stat nt
Motion # 176-25

MOVED by: Councillor Robin Murray

THAT Council approve the Town of Ono
Statements from Patricia Fish Accougtin

Deputy Mayor Lisa Johnson

b. Community Hall Le
Motion # 177-25

CARRIED

ty Mayor Lisa Johnson returned to Chambers at 9:44 a.m.

C. 24 School Requisition Over Under Levy
Motion # 178-25
MOVED by: Councillor Robin Murray

THAT Council accept the 2024 School Requisition Over/Under Levy
Report.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
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10. COUNCIL,COMMITTEE & STAFF REPORTS
Gary Michalyk attended the meeting at 10:20 a.m.

Motion # 179-25
MOVED by: Councillor Bridgitte Coninx

THAT the Council and staff reports be accepted as presented.

a. Committee of the Whole
1. Sanitary Sewer Inspection Detail
Motion # 180-25

MOVED by: Deputy Mayor Lisa Joh

THAT the Committee of the Wh
Inspection report as presented.

2. Elk's Park and Bre

1.

nicipal Affairs' survey on recall rules

nder the Consent Agenda motion 171-25

CARRIED IMOUSLY

itary Sewer Line

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

unis - June 10, 2025 letter from Tyler Gandam regarding prepare for

b. Canadian Postmasters and Assistants Association (CPAA) - Rural Alberta
Post Offices
C. Water Demand Management Measure A-June 9, 2025 letter from the Wild

Water Commission

d. Bill 50 Resources and Amendments to JUPA's - June 16, 2025 email from

Deputy Minister Jonah Mozeson
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12. CLOSED MEETING
Motion # 182-25
MOVED by: Councillor Bridgitte Coninx

THAT Council move into a Closed Meeting at 10:48 a.m. pursuant to Section
197(2) of the Municipal Government Act and:

Section 21 FOIP - Disclosure harmful to intergovernmental relations

Section 16 FOIP - Disclosure harmful to business interests of g

Council recessed from 10:48 a.m. until 10:50 a.m. to
Secretary and Zoom attendees to leave the megting.

The following individuals attended the Clo§e
Mayor Lenard Kwasny
Deputy Mayor Lisa Johnson
Councillor Bridgitte Coninx
Councillor Robin Murray
Councillor Sheila Pockett
Jennifer Thompson, Chie
Gino Damo, Director of Cotpora

Officer
munity Services

Motion # 183-25
MOVED by: Brdgitte Coninx
THAT CoUngcil out of the Closed Meeting at 11:48 a.m.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Motioh # -25
OVEDby: Deputy Mayor Lisa Johnson

TH ouncil decline the request to cost share maintenance of the roadway
west of 52 Street North of Rail with Lac Ste. Anne County as this is a private
roadway.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
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Motion # 185-25
MOVED by: Deputy Mayor Lisa Johnson

THAT Council enter into a lease agreement with Lac Ste. Anne County for rental
of the bays located at 4812 - 51 Street for purposes consistent with its
operational needs including but not limited to equipment storage, vehicle parking
and related municipal fire service activities from August 1, 2025 or, final
approval of Lac Ste. Anne County Council to December 31, 2028

13. ADJOURNMENT

Lenard Kwasny, Mayo Jennifer Thompson

Chief Administrative Officer
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Town of Onoway
Request for Decision

Meeting: Council Meeting

Meeting Date: July 10, 2025

Presented By: Jennifer Thompson, Chief Administrative Officer
Title: Monthly Cheque Listing- June 1 — June 30, 2025

BACKGROUND / PROPOSAL
During the May 8, 2025, Council Meeting, Council made the following motion regarding
the attached C-FfN-FIR-1-Financial Reporting Policy:

8. POLICIES & BYLAWS
a. C-FIN-FIR-1 - Financial Reporting Policy
Motion # 124-25
MOVED by: Councillor Bridgitte Coninx

THAT Council approve the Policy C-FIN-FIR-1-Financial Reporting Policy
as presented.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

DISCUSSION / OPTIONS / BENEFITS / DISADVANTAGES

Administration is bringing forward the attached monthly report from June 1 — June 30,
2025, that contains cheque #, cheque date, vendor name, GL #, invoice #, invoice
description, invoice amount and cheque amount as indicated in the Financial Reporting
Policy.

Additionally, the report contains Administration payroll amounts however due to Access
to Information Act Section 20 Disclosure harmful to personal privacy, Subsection (2)(d)
employee's names are not disclosed.

(d) the information is about the third party’s classification,
salary range, discretionary benefits or employment
responsibilities as an officer, employee or member of a
public body or as a member of the staff of a member of the
Executive Council,

Also, as per the policy, "Council will review the reports as presented to ensure a general
familiarity with the financial information provided."

Administration is able to provide additional information should Council request
clarification.

STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT
Good Governance
Sustainable Infrastructure

1
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COSTS / SOURCE OF FUNDING
No material financial impact to 2025 operational budgets.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

1. That Council approve the monthly cheque listing report from June 1 to June 30,
2025 as presented.

2. (Or direction as provided from Council deliberations.)

ATTACHMENTS

e Monthly Cheque Listing Report for Council — June 1 — June 30, 2025.

, 2
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TOWN OF ONOWAY Page 1 of 3

Cheque Listing For Council 2025-Jul-2
8:29:39 AM
ChequeDate General Invoice Cheque
Cheque # Vendor Name Ledger Invoice # Invoice Description Amount Amount
20250295  2025-06-02 THE LAC STE ANNE BULLETIN 2-12-00-221 24436 AD - TAX NOTICE DEADLINE 49.09 49.09
20250296  2025-06-02 NEON WINDOW CLEANING 2-12-00-250 2199 WINDOW WASHING INTERIOR/E 304.50 304.50
20250297  2025-06-02 PITNEY BOWES 2-12-00-261 3202566271 LEASE INVOICE APRIL 1 - JUNE 525.51 525.51
20250298  2025-06-02 SUPREME VAC 2-37-00-245 00007238 HYDROVAC/FLUSH TRUCK 48 S 6,288.82  14,850.74
2-37-00-245 00007239 FLUSH TRUCK 48 ST & 48 AVE 8,561.92
20250299  2025-06-02 Western Alberta Structural Pest Services Ltd. 2-31-00-250 043 PEST CONTROL MAY 2025 - PUE 78.75 157.50
2-31-00-250 043A MAY 2025 PEST CONTROL - WA" 78.75
20250304  2025-06-10 1209653 ALBERTA LIMITED 2-31-00-253 2505-018563  TREATED SIENNA/HEX TEK SCR 479.14 752.67
2-31-00-253 2505-018626  TREATED SIENNA 45.83
2-31-00-253 2505-018688  TITANIUM SHOCKWAVE IMPACT 110.60
2-31-00-253 2505-019565  MASKING TAPE/ETC. 61.15
2-31-00-253 2505-019566  OLFA BLADE 55.95
20250305  2025-06-10 ALBERTA BEACH 2-23-00-220 6153 ORFS-FIREHALL OPERATING CC  1,627.50 1,627.50
20250306  2025-06-10 AMSC INSURANCE SERVICES LTD. 3-00-00-260 1790-2025-06  JUNE 1 - 30 2025 BENEFIT PREN 238  10,302.14
4-12-00-233 1790-2025-06  JUNE 1 - 30 2025 BENEFIT PREN  10,299.76
20250307  2025-06-10 ASSERTIVE ELECTRIC LTD. 2-12-00-250 C4740 REWIRING LIGHT FIXTURE IN AL 140.70 140.70
20250308  2025-06-10 ASSOCIATED ENGINEERING ALBERTA LTD. 2-42-00-245 3012999 REVIEW 48 AVE WATER SERVIC ~ 1,587.16 1,587.16
20250309  2025-06-10 ATB Financial 4-00-00-999 BTSK2827935 REFUND FOR EFT ISSUED TO O 25.00 25.00
20250310  2025-06-10 CANOE , PROCUREMENT GROUP OF CANADA 2-31-00-520 PF-12626-121¢  PROPANE REFILL 26.10 853.33
3-00-00-260 PF-12641-121¢ DIESEL/GAS MAY 2025 39.41
2-31-00-520 PF-12641-121¢ DIESEL/GAS MAY 2025 787.82
20250311  2025-06-10 CAPITAL REGION ASSESSMENT 2-12-00-232 1898 Q3 2025 CORE SERVICES / PERI  3,562.30 3,562.30
20250312  2025-06-10 CATALIS TECHNOLOGIES CANADA LTD. 2-12-00-243 INV308352604 PROFESSIONAL SERV. - TAXNC  1,039.50 1,039.50
20250313  2025-06-10 CB Max Excavating Ltd. 2-42-00-250 3494 EMERGANCY CALL OUT-GFLO  8,347.50 8,347.50
20250314  2025-06-10 COUNTRY AUTOMOTIVE 2-31-00-253 542279 UTV TIRE CHANGE OVER & REP 60.25 60.25
20250315  2025-06-10 GREGG DISTRIBUTORS CO. LTD. 2-12-00-513 000-303636 HORNET TRAPS/GLOVES/DURA 17.49 353.25
2-31-00-513 000-303636 HORNET TRAPS/GLOVES/DURA 83.77
2-42-00-513 000-303636 HORNET TRAPS/GLOVES/DURA 251.99
20250316  2025-06-10 INTERCON MESSAGING 2-12-00-216 116809 MAY 2025 ANSWERING SERVICE 122.59 122.59
20250317  2025-06-10 ONOWAY BIGWAY FOODS 3-00-00-260 00190439 PLATES/POP 1.21 26.51
2-12-00-513 00190439 PLATES/POP 25.30
20250318  2025-06-10 PATRIOT LAW GROUP 2-26-00-242 13933 ENFORCEMENT ISSUE 19-0525 404.25 918.75
2-12-00-242 13934 25-0506 DEVELOPMENT MATTEF 514.50
20250319  2025-06-10 SPRINGER, REANNE 2-12-00-271 11-25 RETURNING OFFICER SERVICE! 828.05 828.05
20250320  2025-06-10 STANDSTONE WASTE & WATER SERVICES LTD. 2-43-00-351 162045499 MAY 2025 MUNICIPAL WASTE/Ol  1,375.70 6,215.01
2-43-00-352 162045499 MAY 2025 MUNICIPAL WASTE/Ol  2,215.36
2-43-00-246 162045499 MAY 2025 MUNICIPAL WASTE/Ol  2,623.95
20250321  2025-06-10 SUDS UP CAR WASH 2-31-00-253 269-1051 WASHING OF PW VEHICLES 69.50 69.50
20250322  2025-06-10 WEST INTER LAKE DISTRICT (WILD) 2-41-00-447 2025-27 MAY 2025 WATER CONSUMPTIC  31,160.64  31,160.64
20250323  2025-06-10 XEROX CANADA LTD. 2-12-00-260 F64145605 SERVICE INV C8170 - APR 28 - N 472.41 486.01
2-12-00-260 F64154667 SERVICE INV C8135 APRIL 28 - | 13.60
20250324  2025-06-10 MNP LLP 2-12-00-242 12505483 CAO MATTER - CORRESPOND. \ 270.11 270.11
20250325  2025-06-10 CANADIAN FIBER OPTICS CORP 2-31-00-216 JUNE2025 JUN2025 INTERNET PW/ADMIN 155.40 680.40
2-12-00-243 JUNE2025 JUN2025 INTERNET PW/ADMIN 525.00
20250326  2025-06-10 LAC STE ANNE COUNTY 2-27-00-240 34441 MAY 2025 CPO CONTRACTED S| 7,638.60 8,348.60
2-23-00-110 34451 FIRE RESPONSE SERV INCIDEN 710.00
20250327  2025-06-11 METRIX GROUP 2-12-00-231 EPD0168-2025 2ND AND FINAL AUDIT BILLING F  14,985.60  14,985.60
20250328  2025-06-11 TELMATIK 3-12-00-415 141444 ALERT NOTIFICATION FROM JU! 656.25 1,575.00
2-12-00-216 141444 ALERT NOTIFICATION FROM JU! 918.75
20250329  2025-06-18 COMMUNITY VOICE 2-12-00-221 7262 EVENT AD - HERITAGE DAYS 23.10 23.10
20250330  2025-06-18 GREATER PARKLAND REGIONAL, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 2-69-00-270 2025MBRSHP  MEMBERSHIP 2025 341.25 341.25
20250331  2025-06-18 MLT Aikins LLP 2-12-00-242 6572229 FORENSIC AUDIT 23,610.32  23,610.32
20250332  2025-06-18 MOJO GARDEN CENTRE &, FOOD SERVICES 2-11-00-514 INV0082 SENIORS TEA - DESSERTS 120.00 120.00
20250333  2025-06-18 ONOWAY & DISTRICT HISTORICAL GUILD 2-12-00-514 71785 SENIORS TEA 116.00 116.00
20250334  2025-06-18 WBM TECHNOLOGIES LP 2-12-00-243 INV-231484 SMART CONNECT 49.35 49.35
20250335  2025-06-18 XTREME CUSTOM CONTRACTING INC. 2-26-00-245 12 UNSIGHTLY CLEAN UP 5228 49, 12,075.00  12,075.00
20250336  2025-06-18 TELUS 2-12-00-216 MAY232025 MAY 23, 2025 STATEMENT 15.70 665.39
2-42-00-216 MAY232025 MAY 23, 2025 STATEMENT 76.76
2-41-00-216 MAY232025 MAY 23, 2025 STATEMENT 101.97
2-31-00-216 MAY232025 MAY 23, 2025 STATEMENT 192.20
2-12-00-216 MAY232025 MAY 23, 2025 STATEMENT 278.76
20250337  2025-06-18 JOHNSON, LISA 2-11-00-514 JUNEEXP202¢  SUPPLIES FOR THE HERITAGE | 354.79 354.79
20250338  2025-06-03 MANULIFE FINANCIAL 4-12-00-235 MAY2025 MAY 2025 PENSION PLAN 7,783.48 7,783.48

20, 5 4-12-00-232 MAY2025REMI  MAY 2025 REMITTANCE 3,028.77 28,847.38
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ChequeDate General Invoice Cheque

Cheque # Vendor Name Ledger Invoice # Invoice Description Amount  Amount
20250340  2025-06-18 TELUS 3-00-00-260 MAY272025 MAY 27, 2025 STATEMENT MOBI 37.02 902.54
2-41-00-217 MAY272025 MAY 27, 2025 STATEMENT MOBI 50.00
2-42-00-218 MAY272025 MAY 27, 2025 STATEMENT MOBI 50.00
2-42-00-217 MAY272025 MAY 27, 2025 STATEMENT MOBI 85.95
2-31-00-216 MAY272025 MAY 27, 2025 STATEMENT MOBI 132.65
2-12-00-216 MAY272025 MAY 27, 2025 STATEMENT MOBI 202.32
2-11-00-216 MAY272025 MAY 27, 2025 STATEMENT MOBI 344.60
20250341  2025-06-25 FRIZZELL, PENNY 2-12-00-252 JUNE2025 JUNE 2025 CLEANING OF ADMIN 750.00 750.00
20250342  2025-06-25 GALBRAITH, BLAINE 2-72-00-762 2088 HANGING BASKETS/FLOWERS E  4,082.40 4,082.40
20250343  2025-06-25 HIGHWAY 43 EAST WASTE 2-43-00-240 17375 MAY 2025 DISPOSAL FEES 930.06 930.06
20250344  2025-06-25 LAC STE ANNE COUNTY 2-51-00-750 34509 ONOWAY HOMESUPPORT JAN - 228.00 480.00
2-51-00-751 34510 AB BEACH/HOMESUPPORT JAN 252.00
20250345  2025-06-25 RAFTER SEVEN TREE MANAGEMENT, C/O CRAIG LAFLEUR 2-72-00-542 1003-2 TREE FELLING & STUMP REMO\  2,940.00 2,940.00
20250346  2025-06-25 MCLENNAN, BRODIE 2-11-00-770 BURSARY202! BURSARY 2025 MOTION 168-25 | 500.00 500.00
20250347  2025-06-25 MCNEICE, SAWYER 2-11-00-770 BURSARY202! BURSARY 2025 MOTION 168-25 ! 500.00 500.00
20250348  2025-06-25 MIKELSONS, MARKUSS 2-11-00-770 BURSARY202! BURSARY 2025 MOTION 168-25 | 500.00 500.00
20250349  2025-06-25 EAST END BUS SOCIETY 2-51-00-750 FCSS20250N( FCSS 2025 ONOWAY SENIORS | 1,700.00 1,700.00
20250350 2025-06-25 LAC STE ANNE FOUNDATION 2-51-00-750 FCSS20250N( FCSS 2025 ONOWAY-FLOWERS 1,000.00 1,000.00
20250351 2025-06-25 ONOWAY & DISTRICT HERITAGE SOCIETY 2-51-00-750 FCSS20250N( FCSS 2025 ONOWAY - HERITAG 4,000.00 4,000.00
20250352 2025-06-25 ONOWAY GOLDEN CLUB 2-51-00-750 FCSS20250N( FCSS 2025 ONOWAY SENIORS ( 1,000.00 1,000.00
20250353  2025-06-25 ONOWAY LEGION 132 2-51-00-750 FCSS20250N( FCSS 2025 ONOWAY REMEMBR 1,250.00 2,750.00
2-51-00-750 FCSS20250N( FCSS 2025 ONOWAY VALOUR C  1,500.00
20250354  2025-06-25 ONOWAY PUBLIC LIBRARY 2-51-00-750 FCSS20250N( FCSS20250NOWAY STORIES/TL  2,500.00 2,500.00
20250355  2025-06-25 ONOWAY UNITED CHURCH THRIFT STORE 2-51-00-750 FCSS20250N( FCSS 2025 ONOWAY VOLUNTEE  1,000.00 1,000.00
20250356  2025-06-25 ALBERTA BEACH & DISTRICT MUSEUM , & ARCHIVES 2-51-00-751 FCSS2025TRI-  FCSS 2025 TRIR2 - PENNY CAR 510.00 1,450.00
2-51-00-751 FCSS2025TRI-  FCSS 2025 TRIR2 - FAMILY SPO 940.00
20250357  2025-06-25 ALBERTA BEACH COMMUNITY LEAGUE 2-51-00-751 FCSS2025TRI- FCSS2025TRI R2 CHILDRENS X 3,000.00 3,000.00
20250358  2025-06-25 ALBERTA BEACH LIBRARY 2-51-00-751 FCSS2025TRI-  FCSS 2025 TRI R2 PROGRAMS 3,000.00 3,000.00